<u>An Ordinance Amending Ithaca City Code Chapters 206, "Houses, Numbering of", and</u> <u>342-1, "Street Numbering"</u>

WHEREAS, the City Engineer is currently responsible for assigning street addresses to new properties; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Ithaca desires to amend Chapters 206 and 342-1 of the Ithaca City Code to reassign such authority to the Director of Planning and Development or their designee, which would improve administrative efficiency in light of the primary role of the Department of Planning, Building, Zoning, and Economic Development in reviewing and approving new development; now, therefore

ORDINANCE 2024 -03

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Common Council of the City of Ithaca as follows:

Section 1. Legislative findings, intent, and purpose.

The Common Council of the City of Ithaca makes the following findings:

- The Department of Planning, Building, Zoning, and Economic Development typically serves as the lead department reviewing and approving new development in the City of Ithaca
- 2. Administrative efficiency would be improved by reassigning authority over street numbering from the City Engineer to the Director of Planning and Development or their designee
- **3.** Chapter 206 of the Ithaca City Code should be re-titled to clarify that numbering requirements apply to all buildings.

Section 2. Amendments to Chapter 206 of the Ithaca City Code

Chapter 206 of the Ithaca City Code is hereby retitled as follows: ¹

Houses and Buildings, Numbering of

Section 3. Amendments to Chapter 342-1 of the Ithaca City Code

The following portion of Chapter 342-1 of the Ithaca City Code is hereby amended as follows:

The <u>City EngineerDirector of Planning and Development or their designee</u> shall designate street numbers for all properties.

¹ Strikethrough indicates removals. Underlining indicates additions.

Section 4. Severability Clause

Severability is intended throughout and within the provisions of this Ordinance. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Ordinance is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, then that decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 5. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately and in accordance with law upon publication of notices as provided in the Ithaca City Charter.

Unanimously 10-0

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF TOMPKINS SS: CITY OF ITHACA

I, Shaniqua Lewis Deputy City Clerk of the City of Ithaca, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance duly adopted by the Common Council of said City of Ithaca at a regular meeting held on the __10th __day of ___July ___2024 and that the same is a complete copy of the whole of such Ordinance.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the Corporate Seal of the City of Ithaca, on this 12th day of July 2024.

Shaniqua Lewi Deputy City Clerk City of Ithaca, New York

